The Association has adopted AASB 16 Leases Entities for the first time in the current year with a date of initial application of 1 July
2019.

The accounting policies were changed to comply with AASB 16.

No retrospective restatements are required as the building is fully owned.

Leases previously disclosed as finance leases, where the asset has been capitalised within property, plant and equipment have not
been reclassified for disclosure as right-of-use assets.

12

Skin Health Institute Inc.
ABN: 58 895 584 259

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

5 Retrospective restatement

 Department of Dermatology funds were placed with Skin Health Institute (when it was formerly known as Skin and Cancer
Foundation) to be held in trust for the benefit of the Monash and Austin Hospital Dermatology Departments. These funds were
previously recorded within equity as a reserve. During the period it was identified that these funds were payable on demand and
accordingly should be classified as a liability.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2019
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Revenue 8,826,929 (12,231) 8,814,698
Surplus/(deficit) for the year 348,624 (12,231) 336,393

Statement of Financial Position
Trade and other payables 840,297 523,968 1,364,265
Reserves 4,749,885 (488,458) 4,261,427
Accumulated surpluses 4,516,518 (35,510) 4,481,008

6 Revenue
2020

$
2019

$

Revenue from contracts with customers
- Revenue from services 4,255,486 4,224,523
- Sponsorship income 1,214,500 -
- Joint venture share of profit and licence fee income - 1,237,567
- Trials income 958,349 933,088
- Government and other education grants 891,074 1,455,249
- Other Government subsidies 743,450 -
- Rental Income 338,831 345,327
- Conferences and meetings 161,115 153,338
- Interest and investment income 33,810 99,022
- Other income 207,178 366,584

8,803,793 8,814,698

7 Result for the Year

Significant Expenses
Depreciation 109,006 198,778
Finance costs 136,197 144,973